

Nos. 11-1775 & 11-1782

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

No. 11-1775

---

**UNITED STATES,  
Appellee,**

**v.**

**JASON WAYNE PLEAU,  
Defendant-Appellant**

**LINCOLN D. CHAFEE, in his capacity as  
Governor of the State of Rhode Island,  
Intervenor**

No. 11-1782

---

**In re: JASON WAYNE PLEAU,  
Petitioner**

**LINCOLN D. CHAFEE,  
Governor of Rhode Island,  
Intervenor**

---

On Appeal from a Decision and Order of the  
United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island  
and on Petition for a Writ of Prohibition

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RHODE ISLAND ACLU; ACLU OF PUERTO RICO;  
ACLU OF MAINE; ACLU OF MASSACHUSETTS; NEW HAMPSHIRE CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION; OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL DEFENDER FOR THE DISTRICTS OF RHODE  
ISLAND, MASSACHUSETTS AND NEW HAMPSHIRE; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS; RHODE ISLAND ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS; AND COLEGIO DE ABOGADOS DE PUERTO RICO  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT / PETITIONER  
AND REVERSAL OF THE DECISION AND ORDER BELOW

---

Anthony D. Mirenda, Bar No. 15409  
Daniel N. Marx, Bar No. 1150876  
Jennifer S. Behr, Bar No. 122613  
Eric A. Haskell, Bar No. 122457

FOLEY HOAG LLP  
155 Seaport Boulevard  
Boston, MA 02210  
(617) 832-1000

*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae (additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

*Of Counsel:*

Carolyn A. Mannis, Esq.  
RHODE ISLAND ACLU  
128 Dorrance Street, Suite 220  
Providence, RI 02903

William Ramirez, Esq.  
ACLU OF PUERTO RICO  
Union Plaza, Suite 1105  
416 Ave. Ponce de León  
San Juan, PR 00918

Zachary L. Heiden, Esq.  
ACLU OF MAINE  
121 Middle Street, Suite 301  
Portland, ME 04101

John Reinstein, Esq.  
ACLU OF MASSACHUSETTS  
211 Congress Street  
Boston, MA 02110

Barbara A. Keshen, Esq.  
NEW HAMPSHIRE CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION  
18 Low Avenue  
Concord, NH 03301

Judith H. Mizner, Esq.  
OFFICE OF THE  
FEDERAL DEFENDER  
51 Sleeper Street, 5th Floor  
Boston, MA 02210

Joshua L. Dratel, Esq.  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1660 L Street NW, 12th Floor  
Washington, DC 20036

Prof. Andrew Horwitz  
RHODE ISLAND ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
Roger Williams Univ. School of Law  
10 Metacom Avenue  
Bristol, RI 02809

Juan F. Matos de Juan, Esq.  
COLEGIO DE ABOGADOS  
DE PUERTO RICO  
Ave. Ponce de León 808  
Miramar, PR 00902

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Statement Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Identity, Interest and Authority of the Amici Curiae.....	vii
Statement Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5) .....	x
Summary of Argument.....	1
Background on the Interstate Agreement on Detainers.....	2
Argument.....	5
<b>I. Once It Lodges A Detainer, The United States Must Not Be Allowed To Use A Writ To Evade Its Obligations Under The IAD. ....</b>	<b>6</b>
A. The United States is a “receiving State” for the purposes of Article IV(a) of the IAD. ....	6
B. The United States must not be permitted to use a writ to evade its obligations under the IAD. ....	11
<b>II. The IAD Serves The Interests Of Prisoners And Encourages Federal-State Cooperation.....</b>	<b>14</b>
A. The <i>ad hoc</i> use of detainers, as occurred before the IAD, has significant adverse effects on prisoners. ....	14
B. The IAD alleviates the adverse effects of outstanding detainers. ....	17
C. The IAD also promotes inter-state and state-federal comity. ....	18
Conclusion .....	20

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001) .....	4
<i>Bloomgarden v. California Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 09-56670, 2011 WL 1301541 (9th Cir. Apr. 6, 2011) .....	12
<i>Carbo v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 611 (1961) .....	10
<i>Carchman v. Nash</i> , 473 U.S. 716 (1985) .....	2, 7
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981) .....	7, 9
<i>Fex v. Michigan</i> , 507 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	3, 13
<i>Fouts v. United States</i> , 253 F.2d 215 (6th Cir. 1958) .....	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	19
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 335647 (1st Cir. Feb. 3, 2012) .....	11
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010) .....	11
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	19

<i>Northern Securities Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 194 (1904) .....	6
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	19
<i>Puerto Rico v. Branstad</i> , 483 U.S. 219 (1987) .....	9
<i>Rashad v. Walsh</i> , 300 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	12, 13
<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969) .....	17
<i>State ex rel. Faehr v. Scholer</i> , 106 Ohio App. 399, 155 N.E.2d 230 (10th App. Dist. 1958) .....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Giovengo v. Maroney</i> , 194 F. Supp. 154 (W.D. Pa. 1961) .....	15
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 131 F. Supp. 797 (S.D. Cal. 1955) .....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Currier</i> , 836 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 550 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Kenaan</i> , 557 F.2d 912 (1st Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> 436 U.S. 943 (1978) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Mauro</i> , 436 U.S. 340 (1978) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Schrum</i> , 504 F. Supp. 23 (D. Kan. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> 638 F.2d 214 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	5

<i>Wallace v. Hewitt</i> , 428 F. Supp. 39 (M.D. Pa. 1976).....	9
--------------------------------------------------------------------	---

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. §3182.....	10
18 U.S.C. App 2 § 2, art. I .....	2, 16, 18
18 U.S.C. App 2 § 2 art. II(a).....	4
18 U.S.C. App 2 § 2 art. II(b) .....	4
18 U.S.C. App 2 § 2 art. II(c).....	4
18 U.S.C. App 2 § 2 art. III(a) .....	3
18 U.S.C. App 2 § 2 art. III(b) .....	3
18 U.S.C. App 2 § 2 art. III(d).....	4
18 U.S.C. App 2 § 2 art. IV(a) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. App 2 § 2 art. IV(c).....	3
18 U.S.C. App 2 § 2 art. IV(e).....	4
18 U.S.C. App 2 § 9.....	11
28 U.S.C. §2241(c)(5).....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bernard J. Fried, "The Interstate Agreement on Detainers and the Federal Government," 6 Hofstra L. Rev. 493 (Spring 1978).....	16
Council of State Gov'ts, <i>Suggested State Legislation Program for 1957</i> (1956).....	2, 19
J. V. Bennett, "The Correctional Administrator Views Detainers," 9 Fed. Probation 3 (June-Sept. 1945) .....	15, 16

J. V. Bennett, "The Last Full Ounce," 23 Fed. Probation 20 (June 1959) ..... 15, 16

Janet R. Necessary, "The Interstate Agreement on Detainers: Defining the  
Federal Role," 31 Vand. L. Rev. 1017 (1978)..... 14, 15

Larry W. Yackle, "Taking Stock of Detainer Statutes," 8 Loy. of L.A.L. Rev. 88  
(1975) ..... 2, 14, 15

The Federalist No. 51 (C. Rossiter ed. 2003) .....19

U.S. Const., art. IV, § 2, cl. 2 .....9
